Rule 4 43C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1886

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

06860598

/
Alpha Waste Limited t/a Alpha Wastecare

|/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

’
’

The Progres: ort covers the period from 21/09/2015 to 20/09/2016

Signed

e~ _23/10/1h

Grant Thognton UK LLP
30 Finsburk Squa
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref A00746/KJH/JYC/HOB/ALKM

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limiled Glasgow

IRRITE

28M10/2016 #207
COMPANIES HOUSE




. o Grant Thornton

12

13

14

Ouz Ref KJH/TYC/HOB/LKM/A00746 /7

To the creditors 2nd members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Mo 1 Whitehall Riverside

Leeds [S1 4BN

T+44(0)113 245 5514
F+44 {0)113 246 0828

www grant-thomton co.uk

27 QOctober 2016

Dear Sirs

Aipha Waste Limited t/a Alpha Wastecare - In Liquidation ("the Company’)
Introduction

I refer to the above iqudation which commenced on 21 September 2012 I was appomnted jomnt
hquidator of the Company together with Stephen Hunt of Griffins, Tavistock House South,
Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9L.G

On 27 November 2013, Stephen Hunt resigned as joint hquidator and I remain as sole hqmdator
Flease note that I am authonsed to act as an msolvency practitoner by the Insolvency Practinoners'
Assocation and I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an msolvency appotntment.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 20 September 2016 and attach

*  Appendx A, an account of my recepts and payments for the year ending 20 September 2016,
which mdudes a cumulative account to that date,

*  Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration and expenses charged by the hquidator 1n the
period to 20 September 2016,

*  Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice
("SIP") 9,

e  Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to request
additional information from the liqudator (rule 4 49E),

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131),

Proof of debt form.

Chartered Accountints

lomber & within Grant Thoenion infematonal Lid

Grant Thorrton UK LLP s a kenlted labilty partership mgistered in Engtand and W ales: No.CCAFT742. Regiciened offics: Grant Thorrdon Housn, Melion Strest, Exston Square, London NWi 257
A sl of resrmbers by avaliabls from cex ragisiered ofics.

Grart Thamion UK LP i authorised and reguizied by the Pnanczl Services Authorly for investment businee,

At of perzonnel parmtad by Grant Thorrion & acoept appcinients e Inschviency practiionars snd of Il respective =tthoricing bodes moay be Inepectnd o the shove aridress.




15

31

32

33

41

42

43

44

As previously reported, the Company was onginally placed into admimstration, and Mr Mistry of
WM Proserv LLP was appointed admumstrator on 24 March 2010 On 13 December 2010, by an
Order of the High Court of Justice, Stephen Hunt and I were appointed joint admimistrators of the
Company, n place of Mr Mistry The Company was moved to a creditors' voluntary liqudation on
21 September 2012

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 06860598

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Bond claim

The only outstanding matter 15 in respect of the claim subrmutted aganst Mr Mistry's msolvency
bond. The claim was submirtted on 12 December 2012 and related to excessive admunistrator's fees
drawn by Mr Mistry and 1n relation to apparent overpayments made by Mr Mistry to Green
Enterprises Limited, which wete potentally to the detmment of the Company's creditors

As you may recall, T have also submutted an addittonal claim for my duplication time costs meurred
since the date of my appointment

Part of my claim has been rejected by msurers, but my negotiations with the surety are continung
Unfortunately, 1t remains the case that I cannot at this stage advise as to the prospect of any
realisations from this source

Creditors and dividend prospects

Preferential Creditors

I have recetved and agreed preferential creditors' clayms totalling £15,511 12, and am currently
making arrangements for a distmbution to be paid to preferenual creditors, of 100p 1n the £

Unsecured Creditors

To date, I have recerved 65 clains from unsecured creditors amounting to £676,434, of which 68
claims totalling /567,073 have been formally agreed There are also four clams amounting to
£79,902 which have yet to be agreed.

The hkely level of dividend remains dependent on the final level of clatms recerved. Upon
information currently available, I anticipate making a small distnbution of in the region of 3p 1n the
£ Should our claun agamnst Mr Mistry's insolvency bond be successful, 2 further distnbution may
be made, but at the present tume the prospect of thus 15 uncertain

I should be grateful if any creditor who has not done so would provide me with their formal claim,
together with supporting documentation A clam form 1s enclosed wath this report for your use
Once the preferential distmbunon has been made, I mtend to 1ssue a Nouce to zll creditors who
have not submutted claimns, and place an advertisernent in the London Gazette, giving a final
deadhine for claims Once this deadline has expired I wall proceed to make a dividend payment,
within two months of the final date for proving, and any creditors who have not submitted formal
claims by that date will be excluded from the distrbution




45

52

53

54

55

56

If you are not a creditor or do not wish to submut a claim, written confirmation of this would be
apprecated.

Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

The day to day conduct of the liquidation 1s under the control of partners and staff of

Grant Thornton UK LLP The routine adminsstration of the case 15 at the level of admurustrator,
who 1s responsible to 2 manager who 15 ezpenienced in insolvency matters and, together with the
appointed partner who 1s licensed to act as an msolvency pracutioner, deals with technical or
complex matters as they arise Details of the houtly rates are set out at Appendix C Personnel
carrying out the Treasury, secretarial and filing functions are charged separately to the professional
staff on the case based on the time they work on 1t

At a meeting of creditors held on 23 September 2011, a resolution was passed approving the basis
of my remuneration to be on ume costs Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
thus basis applies also 1 the hiquidation

In accordance with SIP 9, T attach as Appendix C a summary of my time costs for the peniod of this
report from 21 September 2015 to 20 September 2016 for each grade of staff and type of work
cartied out This shows total ame costs of £12,361 25, represenung 47 75 hours at an average rate
of £258 87 per hour

Appendix C also includes a summary of time costs for the whole of the liquidation to 20 September
2016, of 74,867 15, representing 261.44 hours at an average rate of £286 36 per hour Gnffins
mcurred only nominal costs 1n the imitial set-up of the case and therefore 1s not included m thus
report

Total expenses of £150 09 have been 1ncurred, as set out below

L
Staff travel expenses 106 00
Couner charges 44 09
150 09

I would advise that, since my appomtment expenses of £106 00 have been drawn To date, no
hquidator's fees have been drawn, although as detatled at Appendix A, £50,000 has been drawn in
respect of admunistrators' fees, together with £635 02 1 expenses I intend to draw liquidator's fees
and my remaiming expenses out of the balance of the funds in hand, following any distibutions to
creditors

Time 15 charged 1n unuts of 6 mmutes Background information regarding the fees of hquidators can

be found at hetp //www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via "Regulanon and Gudance' to

'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request.

Other expenses incurred by the ligquidator
To date legal fees of £26,583 30 and disbursements of £140 24 have been incurred and pad, as
detatled at Appendix A




HBJ Gateley Wareing

62 As you may recall, legal fees of £26,083 30 and disbursements of £140 24 were paid to HE] Gateley
Wateing 1n respect of their advice and assistance 1n relatton to the vanous applications made to
Coutt relating to the validity of the admunistrator's appomtment and m relation to the novation of
the Company's invoice financing agreement to Green Enterprises Lumuted.

Neil Davtes & Partners

63 As previously reported, legal fees 1n the sum of £500 00 were paid to Neil Davies & Partners in
relation to thetr time costs ihcurred under the instruction of Mt Mistry in dealing with the
formalities of the admimstration

64 No other expenses have been incutted 1n connection with the hquidatton

If further nformation or clanficanon is required regarding this report, please contact Jane Clark on
the details below

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Alpha Waste Tamuated

Aloa2z

F}O Kevin ] Hellard
Tiqmdator

T 0113 200 2510
E jane.clarik@uk gt.com




A Abstract of the liquidator's receipts and

payments from 21 September 2015 to
20 September 2016

RECEIPTS
Admntstratton surplus

Bank mterest gross

PAYMENTS
Admimstrator's expenses
Admrustrator's fees
Liquidator's expenses
Tegal fees

Legal disbursements
Corporation Tax

Debt collection fees

Balance 1n hand as at 20 September 2016

21 September 2015
to
20 September 2016

21 September 2012
to
20 September 2016

£ £
Nil 159,444 66
Nil 21074
Nil 159,655 40
Nil 63502
Nil 50,000 00
Nil 106 00
Nil 26,583 30
Nil 140 24
Ni 147 36
Nil 27,400 00
Ni 105,011 92
Nif 54,643 48




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the liquidator 1n the period to

20 September 2016

Chatged/incurred Cumulative Of which paid
1n penod charged/incurred to to
21 September 2015 20 September 2016 | 20 September 2016

to

20 September 2016

£ £ £
Liqudator’s fees

Time costs 12,361 25 74,867 15 Nil
Expenses 1338 150 09 106 00
Total 12,374 63 75,017 24 106 00




— . s-.. %aa | ..1.. _ !!.. ,ﬁ , -.-II-
9t 98¢ Sl L98'vL | vy LOT L0 8El 60 982°¢ |18 EZ 8z'zZ¢ee _ $6 Z0Z'L |90 ¥ 8y EZE woc 08Z'05 | £¥ S5 £V £0S 156 L60'F [Vl B ejo
A : : - T
€& 80t lzovd [547P g5 | 198t L WL EEE 9.0t S0E i i _ _ _| .. wonexey
} ' _
! ! §)988Y
Ove 1oe a0 oz |, jee 90 4 . i | | 40 uonesiieay|
1 4 {
vrEbE |95 S¥ 0 ovz 09 sz 0 Sip 55 zo suoIsueg
| ibuted -}
SZUE -mqm SZ 8 ) 85 592 18El z9g |itae Le9'e S0 ! _ | suenebnseau|
1
i
0 €62 lve's G L9 0% L £0 LE BET 059l {566 8L vee 056864 {9t si03|pesd
. M i | .
* _ m
1 Bujuue|d pue
LGie T 60GLY _ [6808 £L18 S08EZ'E  [StE gz, _ |soveen  jlolr  __|€0S2E  j06pSEZ  |EZEL EVEOS  15660'F (M8 __ __[uonensyuwpy
aley a1ey sy ajey eley i
AUH Bay 3 siy A4 BAay |3 i SIH Ald4 Bay |3 __lsaw AldH Bay 3 _|siH . AuH Bay 3 SIH
! |e30 ) o o dojads|uwpy (- eajgnoex3 N laBeuepy o o _deujied | __piepumig
9102/60/02 ©) Z10Z/60/1Z pouad uoioesuel|
1 ﬂ" - — - - - - I
18 BST FSZTLOE'ZL |SL LY £9°081 162'2 £ # 2l 0rZ 05 §96°Z {9¢ 2l L LEE j0g g08'9 {5502 Bl EES _.mu £62 S50 18301
| ¢ | ToTTTTTTT
995  fhge | _ |60 i _ 1895€ Tm 60 3 m . uoljexe
! B Tt ittt
: | |
g8z 126 20 582 _B z0 _ ! suonjeBiseau]
' !
i
zsegr [0SB69 [SvE 09 gy €0 ovz p99z b _Jose 05402 5.3 _ﬁ .. .| .. sucupess
: !
_ t
i ! Buluue|d pue
90 922 6L mlmo.m $ZT ra 049 B¥Z'T H grece _m e S01 _|0EE 1iZ2T 69 _ {8 €Es |62 £6 GG 0 UonRISIUILD
aley aley ajey ayey ajey _ IR R - - I
Ay *Bay '3 8iH AuH Bay |3 fsdH 1AM Bav |3 SIH AUH Bay |3 SIH A4 Bay |3 BIYH
A .. T T -— - paat kel = . - - -———
. _u,uo.Pl _ _ ___ _idojeasjuupy v __ __@agnvexy ' s  _ leBeumy L _ dauped ) piepue}sg

9L02/60/02 0 §10Z/60/1Z PO UONDBSUELY
J XION3ddv SISATVNY 1S00 I 6 dIS - Uonepinbit vl - aiedajsep eydly /3 pajiun] aysem eyd)y



‘9)qeaidde asaym suiniaa Jo uoissiugns
pue saul] Aleip Xe} JO uo13a|dwod ‘swoisn) 1§ dNUBAIY WH YHM 30Uapuodsaalod ‘SISIPPRayd uonexey 339jdwo)

uonexe}

Annbua wirep puog

S}o5se Jo uotlesi|eay

uonepinbrj oy 4ajsuesy uo asueljdwod pue suciledljizou Aloiniels yum Suijesq

Suotsuad

1032341p Yiim Guisier] ‘syasse pue ssauisng
s,Auedwoo Suipiedau uoiyisod Buimainsy $3(14 SJUdBe pue $10}13110s SUIMIIAIY ‘uoiysod Bulpesy s Auedwod ysi|gelsa
0} saiped snowuea 03 saena| Auinbua Buipuag 'ajou Adajesis Suliedald pue spl0dal s13p|oy 821440 snolAaLd Suimainay

suonediisanu|

s|ielap J0paJsd Sunepdn ‘@duapuodsallod J01Ipald yum Suljeaq

5101ip3aJl)

}om Auoiniels Ainseal) malaalioy siaded saap|oy ad1y40 snotnaad utjiy pue Ado) Juswiulodde
40 3adsal U 5103121105 YUm Bulsier Junodde jueq siauoidipoeld ylim Sulfesp ‘dn 185 dANEIISILIWIPE ‘MIIABI BSED

guiuued
pue uoIleSIutupY

yiom Jo sajdwex3

Rapy

J XIGN3ddY




Axessadau se s98reys juswasingsp

O) PIPPE ST LVA  S9IET PIpUaiuionas Y/ 0 SHHUT SWoIsny) 7 anusasy WH P Ajdwod ysnys saies prepuess 3 padreys a1 a8eapiy 1503 18 sadreyo a3e sasuadxe yaypod jo1ny

33815 \woddng

I0)eRSIUNUpY
STRUOISSIJOI] J0TUSS NP
s1adeuepy

SFOIDF(]

SIDUIIE

apein)
JTT NN uoitIoYy |, Jueln)

- SMOfJO] St 3Te $3eT no 2Freyd A

31 U0 yTom £33 UM Y} UO Paseq ISED Y} UO J3¥Is [BUoissajord sy 01 Appresedss padreyd are suonsuny Jury pue

[e1Te)a10as ‘AInsea1] o) SuIdIred [PUUOSIa] $99] INO JO SIseq A SUIXY JO WM S 1 SIIIIUFWOD § IOHPIID IO STONPIID O] I[CE[FEAL IPEW 278 §3)83 AINOY 31 JO S[TEI3(] INURUOD
SUONEANSIAUT INO Sk ISITE Yoy 5INssT uo puadap [ ssounred pue s1adeuzw 4q pa1InOUT 3q [ ST YOTYA O3 TUMXD Y], sHe Aoy se s3ovtewr xa[dwos [2a1uYaa) I [Eap

[ 33uonnoeId ADudA[OSUT UE SE 398 03 pasuadi] st oy 33wted payuodde a1y yium 1ape80s ‘pue sanew A>usafosul ur pasusnadxs st zafeuews v o3 sjqisuodsal st oym SorensTuTwpE
3O [2A3] 3 I 3q [[IA I5ED Y3 JO VORBNSIUNUPE SUNNOI 3], JTT JI[] UOIHIOYT, JUEIL) JO JJ¥Is puk s1aulred Jo [0NU0d a3y 3apun s1 uonepmbry 2 jo 1onpuod Lep 0y Lep sy,

J XIaAN3ddVY



D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the hiquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report i a creditors' voluntary hquidatton

1y If

- (a) within the penod menuoned 1n paragraph (2)
- @ a secured creditor, ox
- (0  anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value

of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in queston), or

- (b) with the petrmission of the court vpon an application made within the
peniod mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured crediter

- makes 2 request 1n wnting to the iqudator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s m respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
4 progress repott

(2)  The penod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator comples with this paragraph by either -
- (a) providing all of the information asked for, or
- (b) so far as the hqudator considers that
- ® the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be
excessive, or
- {n)  disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of
the hquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any persot, ot
- (u) the hqudator s subject to an obligation of confidennality in respect
of the mformation,
- giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court withimn 21 days of -
- (a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
- (b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just

10




E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

O]

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

®

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least 10% 1o value of the
credrtors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more
of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Apphcation by 2 creditor may be made on the grounds that -

- {a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

- (b} the basts fixed for the bquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

- () expenses incurred by the bqudator,

15 of are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
mappropnate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than §
weeks (or 1 2 case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recespt by the applicant of the progress report
or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses in question ("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that ne cause 1s shown for a reducton, dismuss the apphicanon, but it shall not
do 50 unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a heanng, of which he has been
grven at least 5 business days' notice, but whrch 15 without notice to any other party

If the apphication 1s not dismissed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and
give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator 2 notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the applicaton, and of any ewidence which the applicant intends to adduce
1 support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following

orders -

- {2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entided to charge

- {b) an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at 2 reduced rate or amount

- {c) an order changing the basis of remuneration

- {d) an order that some or alt of the remuneranon or expenses 1 quesaon be treated as not being
expenses of the hquidaton

- (e) an order that the hquidator or the Liqudator's personal representanve pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or such past of the excess as the court may
specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks ust, but an order under sub-paragrzph (b) o1 (c) may be made

only mn respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant repont

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the hqudation




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Alpha Waste Limited - in Liquidation
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

1 Name of Creditor

2 Address of Creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaised
interest as at the date the company went into | ¢
igudation (see note)

4 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Noie the
Nguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

e —————

L = L i Ty Y
v T

5. -LIf the tot‘al amount xﬂ}%wn*above includes . ) -
¥ h gy~ -

< - (b) amount of i NETof SHEIAUdEA . | g - - —
, DA
. . - LA ot ol -

6 If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

i If you have filled in both D0X: 3jand “box 5 --
< | please state whetheru zare)clammgtihe e T Do r s

amount sHown i BXP3 'O NETEMOUNSHOWR ”
n box5(b) o, e ; v

- T P 25 N ' T

8 Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and f so which) of
the categores of preferential debts under
sechon 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insclvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

9 Particulars of how and when debt incurred




10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed,
inciuding details of goods supplied, therr value
and when supplied

12 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liguidator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liguidator

NOTE: A company goes Into iguidation 1f it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up is made by the court at a ime when it has not already gone into
hquidation by passing such a resolution




